UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION REGION V

ILLINOIS
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS INDIANA
IOWA
500 WEST MADISON ST., SUITE 1475 MINNESOTA
CHICAGO, IL 60661-4544 NORTH DAKOTA
WISCONSIN

March 27, 2015

Mr. Scott Harres

Superintendent

Wolf Branch School District 113
410 Huntwood Road

Swansea, IL 62226

Re: OCR # 05-14-1021
Dear Mr. Harres:

This is to notify you of the disposition of the above-referenced complaint filed with the U.S.
Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights (OCR), against Wolf Branch School
District 113 (District) alleging discrimination on the basis of race. Specifically, the
complaint alleged that during the 2012-2013 and 2013-2014 school years, the District
subjected the Complainant’s son, Student A, to a hostile environment on the basis of race
(black) when students at the District’s Wolf Branch Middle School (School) harassed him on
the basis of race and the District failed to stop the harassment.

OCR is responsible for enforcing Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title V1), 42
U.S.C. § 2000d — 2000d-7, and its implementing regulation, 34 C.F.R. Part 100, which
prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin by recipients of Federal
financial assistance. As the District receives Federal financial assistance from the
Department, it is subject to the requirements of Title VI. Additional information about the
laws OCR enforces is available on our website at http://www.ed.gov/ocr.

During OCR’s investigation, OCR interviewed the Complainant, Student A, Student A’s
father, and District staff. OCR also reviewed data and other information provided by the
Complainant and the District.

In accordance with Section 302 of OCR’s Case Processing Manual a complaint may be
resolved at any time when, before the conclusion of an investigation, the recipient expresses
an interest in resolving the complaint. Prior to the conclusion of OCR’s investigation, the
District requested to resolve the complaint. Subsequent discussions with the District resulted
in the District signing a resolution agreement (Agreement) which, when fully implemented,
will resolve the issue raised in the complaint.

Factual Summary

District Policies and Procedures

The Department of Education’s mission is to promote student achievement and preparation for global competitiveness
by fostering educational excellence and ensuring equal access.

www.ed.gov
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The District’s policies and procedures are widely publicized and are readily available on the
District’s website.

Pursuant to the District’s Equal Education Opportunities Policy:

Equal educational and extracurricular opportunities shall be available for all
students without regard to race... Any student may file a discrimination
grievance by using the Uniform Grievance Procedures.

Pursuant to the District’s Bullying, Intimidation and Harassment Policy (BIH Policy)":

No person shall harass, intimidate or bully another based upon a perceived
race, color, nationality.... The school and district will not tolerate harassing
intimidating conduct, or bullying whether verbal, physical, or visual, that
affects the tangible benefits of education, that unreasonably interferes with a
student’s educational performance, or that created an intimidating, hostile, or
offensive educational environment.

Bullying means any severe or pervasive physical or verbal conduct, including
communications made in writing or electronically, directed toward a student
that has or can be reasonably predicated to have the effect of: (1) placing the
student in reasonable fear of harm to the student’s person or property; (2)
causing a substantially detrimental effect on the student’s physical or mental
health; (3) substantially interferes with the student’s academic performance; or
(4) substantially interferes with the student’s ability to participate in or benefit
from the services, activities, or privileges provided by the school.

The BIH Policy further states:

Any student who is determined, after an investigation, to have engaged in
bullying intimidation or harassment will be subject to disciplinary
consequences as provided in this handbook, including but not limited to,
suspension and expulsion consistent with the school district’s discipline
policy. Parents of students who have engaged in the above behavior will be
notified.

Pursuant to the District’s Uniform Grievance Procedures (Grievance Procedures), a student,
parent/guardian, employee, or community member may file a complaint with a District

! The BIH Policy was in effect during the time period at issue in the OCR complaint. Since the filing of this
OCR complaint, the School District has since implemented a new bullying policy, entitled “Prevention of and
Response to Bullying, Intimidation, and Harassment Policy”, which can be found at:
https://sites.google.com/a/wbsd113.org/wolf-branch-district-113/home/district-office/bullying-policy
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Complaint Manager if he/she believes the District has violated his/her rights guaranteed by
law or school board policy. The Complaint Manager may attempt to resolve a complaint
informally, i.e. without a formal investigation, so as to provide a prompt and equitable
resolution to the matter.

OCR reviewed the District’s student discipline policies and personnel policy and confirmed
that each contains sufficient rules of behavior, offense categories, and a range of disciplinary
procedures to appropriately and progressively address race harassment.

The current BIH Policy and the Grievance Procedures contain:

A statement prohibiting bullying and harassment based on race and encourages
students to promptly report incidents of such bullying or harassment;

Examples of prohibited conduct and behavior and locations where it might occur;
Explanation of how, where and to whom complaints may be filed;

A notice that the policies apply to actions carried out by employees, other students or
third parties;

Specific steps the District takes in conducting investigations of reported incidents;
Description of informal and formal complaint procedures;

Designated timeframes for major stages of the investigation;

Requirement to provide written notice of the outcomes to both parties;

A prohibition against retaliation or intimidation;

Assurance that it will take steps to prevent recurrence and remedy effects of the
bullying or harassment; and

A list of remedies available to ameliorate the effects of the bullying or harassment.
(The Policy cites the 7:190 Student Discipline as providing the list of disciplinary
consequences. Also the “Wolf Branch School District Behavior Plan™, contained in
the student handbook, lists the consequences for harassment).

Summary of Events

2012-13 School Year

The Complainant and District agree Student A was subjected to racial harassment on January
23, 2013 when a schoolmate XXXXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
):9,9,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9,9.9,9,9.9,.9,9.0,.9.9.0,.9,.9.9.9,9.9.0,9,9.0,9,9.0.9.9,.9.9,.9,9.0,0,9,.¢
XXXXXXXXXXXX. Consistent with the Code of Conduct, the suspension was for the
remainder of the XXXXXX school day and entire XXXXXX school day, for a total of 1.5
school days. XXXXXXXX XX XXX XXX XXX KX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX XXX XXX XXX
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9,.9.9,.9,9.90,.9,.9.0,9,.9.0.9,9.9.9.9,9.9,.9,.9.9,9,9.9.9,.9.9.9.9,0.0,.9,9.0,.¢
),9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9,9,.9.9.9,9.0.9.¢
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),9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9,0,9,9.9,0.0,9.0,0.9,0,0,.0,0,0.9,.9.9.9,.9,.9,.0.9,.0,.0,.0,9.0.0,0,0.9,.0.0.0,0.¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9.9,0,9,9,9,9.9,9,0,9,0,9,0.0,9.0,0.9,0.0.0,0,.0.9,.9.9.9,.9.9.0.9.0.0.0,9.0.0,0,0.9,.0.9.0,0.¢
),9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9.9,9,0,9,9,9,0.0,0.0,0.9,0.0.0,0,0.9.9.9.9.0.9.0.0.0.0.9,9,.0,.9,0,0.9,0.0.0,0,¢
).9,9,9.9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9.9,9,0,9,9,9,0.0,0,.0,9.9,0,.0,.0,0,0.9.9.9,.9,.9.9,.0.9.0.0.0,9.0.0,0,.0.9,.0.9.0,0.¢
KXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Student A also told OCR that, on a separate occasion during the 2012-13 school year,
XXXXX pushed him and slammed his head into a locker. OCR’s investigation found
insufficient evidence to substantiate this incident.

Student A was not subjected to any additional racial harassment during the 2012-13 school
year.

2013-14 School Year

On or about September 24, 2013, Student A reported that his classmate XXXXXXXXXXX
XXX. According to the District, XXXXXX admitted making the comment and stated it was
made because Student A is black and practiced martial arts. The District told OCR XXXXX
stated he was trying to be funny and did not intend to harass Student A. XXXXXXXXXXX
),9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9,.9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,9.9.90,9,9,.9.9,9,.9.9,0,9.9,9,.9.0,9,9,.0.9.9,0.0.¢

).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
XXX XX XX XXXXXXXXXXX.

During the evening of September 25, 2013, XXXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XX XXX XXX
):9,.9,9.0.9,9,9.9.9,0.9.9,.9.9.9.9.90.9.9,.90,.0.9.9,0.0.9.9,.0.9.9.0.0.9.9,.90.9.9,0.9.9,.9.90.9.9,0.0.9.9.0.0 ¢
):9,.9,9.0.9,9,9.9.9,0.9.9,.9.90.9.9,.90.9.9,.9,.90.9.9,90.9.9.9,0.9.9,.0.0.9,.9.90.9.9,0.9.9,.9,.0.9.9,0.0.9.0.0.0
):9,.9,9.0.9,9,9.9.9,0.9.9,.9.9.9.9.90.9.9,.90,.90.9.9,90.9.9.9,0.9.9,.0.0.9,.9.90.9.9,0.0.9,.9.0.9.9,0.0.0.0.0.0.
):9,.9,9.0.9,9,.9.9.9,90.9.9,.9,.9.9.9.90.9.9,.90,.90.9.9,9.9.9.9,.0.9.9,.0.0.9,.9,.90.9.9,0.0.9,.9.0.9.9,0.0.9.0.0.0.¢
):9,.9,9.0.9,9,9.9.9,0.9.9,.9.9.9.9.90.9.9,.90,.9.9.9,90.9.9.9,.0.9.9,.0.0.9,.9,.90.9.9,0.9.9,9.0.9.9,0.0.9.0.0.0 ¢
):9.9,9.0.9.9,.9.9.9,9.9.9,9,.9.9.9.90.9.9.9,9.9.9,9.9.9.9,.0.9.9.0.0.9.9.9.9.9,.0.9.9.9,0.0.9,9,.0.0.9,.0.0.4
):9.9,9.0.9,9.90.9.9,.0.90.9,.9.0.9.0.0.¢

On September 26, 2013, the Complainant, Student A’s Father (Father) and a detective from
the Swansea Police Department met with the Principal and District superintendent
(Superintendent) to inform the District of the incident between Student A and XXXXXXXX.
The evidence indicates the Principal was provided a copy of the XXXXXXX sent between
Students A XXXXXX. The Principal told OCR Student A’s parents asked the District to
refrain from responding to the XXXXXXX sent by XXXXXXX because “the police were
handling it.” The Superintendent also stated to OCR that the Complainant and Father



Mr. Scott Harres
OCR # 05-14-1021
Page 5 of 8

requested the police be left to respond to XXXXXXXXX texts. The Complainant and Father
strongly denied making the request attributed to them by the Principal and Superintendent.

):9,.9,9.9.9,9.0.9.9,9.0.9,9,.0.9.9,9.0.9,9,.0.9.9,0.0.9,.9.0.9.9,0.0.9.9,0.9.9,90.0.9.9,.0.9.9,0.0.9.9,0.0.9,4
XXXXXX. The District asserted that it allowed the police to handle the XXXXXX matter
because it believed that was what the Complainant and Father wanted, and because the
District did not believe XXXXXX actions provided a sufficient “nexus” to the school
environment so as to provide the District authority to discipline him.

When asked, Student A stated XXXXXX actions, and the District’s failure to discipline
XXXXXX for them, made him fear a similar incident might occur if he reported harassment
in the future. The Principal stated that he did not consider whether the texts were sent to
retaliate against Student A for reporting XXXXXXXX, or to threaten or intimidate him from
reporting in the future, all of which is prohibited under the BIH Policy. When asked to
comment on the Complainant’s concern that XXXXXX actions could dissuade Student A
from notifying the School of harassment in the future, the Principal stated he “had not
thought of it that way,” but, in retrospect, understood why that possibility would concern the
Complainant.

According to the District, on October 9, 2013, XXXXXX and Student A were engaging in
):9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9,9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,0,0,9,9,.9.9.0.9,0.9,9.9.9.0,.0,0,9,9.9.9.0,0,0,9.9.9.0,0,0,0,0,0.0,.4
):9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9,9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9.0,0,9,9,.9.9.0.9,0.9,9.9.9.0,.0,0,9,9.9.90.0,0,0,9.9.9.0.0,0,0,0,0.0,.4
1:9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.9.0,0,9,9,.9.9.0.9,0.9,9.9.9.0,.0,0,9,9.9.0.0,0,0,9.9.9.0,0,0,0,9,0.0,.4
):9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.9,0,0,9,9,.9.9.0.0,0.9,9.9.0.0,.0,0,9,9.9.9.0,0,0,9.9.9.0,0,0,0,0,0.0,4
):9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9,9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9.0,9,.9,9,.9.90.0.0,0,.9,9.9.9.0,.0,0,9,9.9.90.0,0,0,9.9.9.0,0,0,0,0,0.0,4
):9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9,9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9,.9.9.0.9,0,.9,9.9.0.0,.9,0,9,9.9.90.0,0,0,9.9.9.0,0,0,0,0,0.0,4
),9,9,9.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9,9,9,9,9.9.90,9,9,9,9,9.90.0.9,0,9,.9.9.0.0,0,0,¢

).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
1:9,9,9.9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0.9,9,0.0,0,0.0.¢

The Principal stated that, during his October 9 conversation with the Complainant regarding
the incident, he offered to have the Social Worker provide counseling services to Student A.
The Principal stated the Complainant accepted his offer. The Complainant denied receiving,
or accepting, an offer of counseling services from the Principal.

The Social Worker and Student A had their first, and only, meeting on October 10, 2013. The
Social Worker told OCR that, after her October 10 meeting with Student A, she had planned
additional meetings with Student A for the school year but the meeting were later cancelled



Mr. Scott Harres
OCR # 05-14-1021
Page 6 of 8

based on her belief that the Complainant had revoked consent for her to continue to meet
with Student A.

On October 22, 2013, the Complainant spoke to the Board regarding her concerns with
respect to incidents of racial harassment at the District, including, but not limited to, incidents
involving Student A. The next day, October 23, the Complainant sent an email to the
Principal and Superintendent stating Student A would not attend school that day because he
was “stressed out” and did not want the go to school. In the email, the Complainant went on
to request that no one talk to Student A about the incidents, “including the social worker or
psychiatrist, without [the Complainant’s or the Father’s] written permission or attendance.”
According to District Counsel, this email “unequivocally requests that the social worker
cease communications with [Student A].” The Complainant asserts that she did not revoke
consent to counseling; she proscribed the circumstances for future sessions, requesting that
counseling sessions not proceed absent parental permission or attendance.

On October 18, 2013, the District established and held the first meeting of its Cultural
Diversity Committee (Committee), created with the purpose of “creating and sustaining a
culture of racial harmony at Wolf Branch.” The Complainant attended the Committee’s first
meeting as did the Center President. On October 24, 2013, at the suggestion of the
Committee, the District sent a letter to all District parents regarding incidents of racial
harassment in the District. In the letter, the District reaffirmed its commitment to a zero-
tolerance policy toward harassment, and pledged to work toward implementing a “cultural
responsive education” that values diversity and teaches students to interact with and respect
individuals from diverse backgrounds.

On November 15, 2013, the District established an Advisory Program (Program) at the
School. In describing the Program for the 2013-14 school year, the District stated “...the
Advisory Program occurs every Friday and [includes student] discussions covering racial
diversity, acceptance, and harmony, among other relevant topics.” The evidence indicates that
the program includes teacher lead discussions amongst students concerning the above
described topics with a focus on promoting a positive school climate.

According to the Complainant and Student A, XXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,0,9.9,9,9,.9.9.9,9.90,.9,9.9,.9,.9.0.9,.9.9.9.9,9.9,.9,.9.9,9,9.9.9,.9.9.9.9,0.0,.9,9.0,.¢
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,0,9.9,9,9,.9.9.9,9.9,.9,9.9,.9,.9.0.9,.9.0.9.9,90.9,9,.9.9,9,9.9,.9,.9.9.9.9,90.0,.9,9.0,.¢
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,0,9.9,9,9,.9.9.9,9.90,.9,9.0,.0,.9.0.9,9.9.9.9,90.9,.9,.9.9,9,9.9,.9,.9.9.9.9,90.0,.9,9.0,.¢
1:9,9,9,9.9.9.9,9.9.9,9.9,9,.9.9.9,9,.9.9.9,9.9,.9,.9.9.9.9.9.9,9,.9.0.9,9.9.9.9,.9.9,.9.9.9.9,9.0.0,9.0.9,9,.0.¢
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,0,9.9,9,9,.9.9.9,9.90,.9,9.9,.9.9.9.9,9.9.9.9,9.9,.9,.9.9,9,9.9,.9,.9.9.9.9,0.0,.9,9.0,.¢
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9,.9.9.9,9.90,9,9.0,.9,.9.0.9,9.9.9.9,90.9,.9,.9.0,9,9.9.9.9.9.9.9,9.0,.9,9.0,.¢
1:9,9,9,9,9.9,9,9.9.9,9.9,9,9.9,9,9,.9.9,.9,9.90,9,.9.9,9.9.0,.9,9.9.9.9,9.9,.9,.9.9,9,9.9.9.9.9.9.9,0.0,.9,9.0,.¢
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX. The Principal communicated his finding to the Complainant.
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The Principal’s contemporaneous notes on the November 19, 2013 incident reveal that both
Student A XXXXXXXXKAXX XXX XXX XXX XXX KX XXX XK XXX XX XXX XXX XXX XXX
):9,9,.9.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9,0.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9.9.0.0,0,0,9,9.0,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,0,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,0,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.0,0,9,.9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9.9.9.0,0,9,9,9.0,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.9,0.9,9,9,9.9.0,0,0,.9,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9.9.0,0,0,0,9,9.0,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,0,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9.9.90.0,0,9,9,9.0,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,0,0,9,9.9.9.0.9,0,9,9.9.0,0,0,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.9.0,0,9,9,9.9,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.9.0.9,9,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,9,9.9.90.0,9,9,9,9.0,.0.¢
):9,9,.9.9,9,0,9,9,9.9.9.9.9,9,9,9.9.9,9,9,.9,9.9.9.0,.0,0,9,9.9.0,0,9,9,9,9.9.9,0,9,9,9.9.9.0,0,0,9,90,.0,0.¢
XXAKAXXXXXKXXXXXX.

When asked about the November 19 incident, Student A told OCR XX XXX X XXX XXX XX
) 9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.90.9.90.90.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.99.9.9.9999.9.9.999.90.
) 9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.90.9.90.90.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.99.9.9.9.9.9.9.99.9.9.9999.9.9.99.9.90.
) 9.9,.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.90.9.90.90.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.9.9.9.9.9.999.9.9.9999.9.9.999.90.
) 9.9,.9.9.9.9.90.9.9.0.9.0.0.¢

The Father told OCR that, when he spoke with the Principal about the incident with Student
F, the Principal acknowledged XXXXXX called Student A the XXXXXX. The Father told
OCR the Principal attempted to “explain away” XXXXXXXXX action by informing the
Father that XXXXXXXX was a student with disability. In describing his conversation with
the Principal regarding the incident, the Father stated, “He was trying to make me feel more
sorry for [XXXXXXXX] than my own son.”

The Complainant provided OCR information indicating she obtained outside counseling for
Student A in November 2013 in response to the above-referenced incidents. Student A
attended counseling sessions on November 6, 13, and 20.

On December 2, 2013, XXXXXXXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9.9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
).9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,9,0,¢
XXXXXXXX.

According to a statement provided to OCR by a School instructional aide, Student A stated
that he did not believe XXXXX would actually beat him up or hit him with XXXXXXXX.
The instructional aide quoted Student A as saying, with a smile, XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXX XX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX. The District stated it found no evidence the incident
was racially motivated but, in line with District policy regarding threats, XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX for his conduct and removed him from Student A’s class. On December 2, the
District notified the Complainant of the incident.
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Student A told OCR was not subjected to any mistreatment at the School after the December
2 incident. Student A graduated from the District in June 2014.

The District reported to OCR that it did not receive any additional complaints of racial
harassment during the 2013-14 school year or the 2014-15 school year to date.

On March 24, 2015, the District agreed to resolve the issues identified by OCR’s
investigation by entering into the enclosed resolution agreement prior to the conclusion of the
investigation. The resolution agreement is aligned with the complaint allegation and the
information obtained during the investigation, and is consistent with applicable regulations.
When fully implemented, the resolution agreement will address all of OCR’s compliance
concerns, and OCR will monitor the implementation of the agreement until the District is in
compliance with Title VI and its implementing regulations at issue in this case.

Please be advised that the District may not harass, coerce, intimidate or discriminate against
any individual because he or she has filed a complaint or participated in the complaint
resolution process. If this happens, the Complainant may file another complaint alleging
such treatment.

Under the Freedom of information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and
related correspondence and records upon request. In the event that OCR received such a
request, we will seek to protect, to the extent provided by law, personally identifiable
information, which, if released, could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy.

The complainant may file a private suit in federal court whether or not OCR finds a violation.
We appreciate the cooperation you and your staff extended to OCR during the course of the
processing of this complaint. We particularly appreciate the cooperation of the District’s
counsel, Mr. Shawn McLain and Mr. Barney Mundorf. If you have any questions, please
contact Jason Frazer or me by telephone at (312) 730-1560.

Sincerely,

Ann Cook-Graver
Supervisory Attorney

Enclosure





